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SECOND APPEAL BEFORE WEST BENCAL INFORMATION
COMMISSION

LIS 19(3) OF RTT Act, 2005.

18™ July, 2022
To
State Information Commission
1A, Mirza Galib Street,
“Khadya Blawan™, Kolkata - 700087,

Sub: Second Appeal under the RTL Act, 2005

Dear Information Conunissioner,

As | am agorieved by the decisionState Public Information Officer and/or First

Appelfate Authority, T hereby file this appeal for your kind decision.

1. Details ol Appelland:

«  Full Mo Joendm Acarwal, son of Late Gopal Prosad Agarwal.
« Full Address; 205, Rabindra Sarani, 1* Floor, Kolkata - 700007,
«  Phone/Cell No:9830788 100,

«  Email 1D;jirendrangarwoal 012 yohoo.com

2. Details of State Public Information Officer:

«  Name/Designation:State Poblic Intormation Officer, Kolkata Police.
« Full Address: 138, 5., Banerjee Road, Kolkata — 700013,




» MName of Public Authority: The Assistant Commissioner of Police and State
Public Information OMicer, Central Division, Kolkata.

= Date RTI application was sent on: 29,083,202

« Date on which the PIO received RTI: 31.03.2022

« Reference No of PIO Decision:Memo No.d432/CD (RTI) under Refl : CD

(RTD No. 62422,
« Date of PIO Decision:07,04.2022.
« Date of receipt of decision by myselfs oo

3. Details of First Appellate Authority:

»  Nanre/Designation: Deputy Commissioner of Police, Central Division,
Kolkati Police.

« Full Address: 138, 5. M. Baperjee Road, Kelkara — 700013,

« Date First Appeal was sent on: 23.05.2022.

«  Date on which the FAA recerved appeal: 23.03.2022.

« Reference No of FAA Decision: 740 CD{RTI)

« Dale of FAA Decision: 27.06.2022,

« Date of receipt of decision by myself: 30.06.2022.

4. Particulars of Pavment of Fee: 180,

Apphention Fee of Bs. 10 was remitted as [IPOYMYBanker’s Chegue] numbered
[TMNDDYBanker’s Cheque Number] for Rs, 10/~ dated [Date of pay ment].

5. Details of information sought under RTT Act:

The applicant herein vide his opplication for RTI doted 29032022 sought
information for 20 guery from the concerned deparlinent in respect of the report

submitted by 5.1 AmiteshBala, but the appellant did not provide with the derils
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and satisfactory information of each reply. Moreover, the 1PO has given false

information.

{Copy of the RTI application dated 29032022 and copy of information

provided to such application dated 24042022 is attached herewith)

G. Brief facts of the ease leading to appesl:The First Appellant authority has not
supplied the satisfctory reply of the query of the applicant and further each query

was not dealt with proper information.
7. Reasons/grounds for this appeal:

13 The first Appellant suthority in most non - technical manner rejected the prayer
of the applicant. The applicont has preferred the first appeal when ke has not
received the proper and complete infonmationfreply from the SPLO within the
stipulated peried of appeal. The application of RT1 was made on 29.03.2022 and
reply of the same was received by SIPO on 26.04.2022 by the applicant. The
applicant preferred the first appeal on 23.05.2022, which is within the prescribed
limitation as per RTI Act, 2005, The first appellont authority states that the
applicant has already preferred 1" Appeal on 16.08.2021, which is beyond the
statutory period of 30 days under Section 191} of the RTT Act, 2005, which false
and the applicant states that he has preferred 1® Appeal ngainst his RIT letter
29.03.2022 on 23.05.2022.

2) The First Appeliant Awthority [ailed 1o furnish the complete and detailed

information which was sought by the applicant in his RTT Application as well as

his 1% appenl.,
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3) The Fiest appellant Auwthority also failed to furmish the details of the
mfermation which was sought by the applicant. The frst appellant authority was

failed o provide full particulars and details of each query of the applicant.

Feing agorieved and dissatisfied with the reply of the first appellant authority, the

apphicant preferred instant appeal.
8. Any ether informution in suppert of appeal: No,

2 Prayerreliel sought for:

nThe appellant peayed that appeal may be ailowed and the applicant should
provide with details of information of each query and take a legal action as per
law of the officer, who fatled to discharge his statutory duty in secordance with
RTI Act, 2005.

i) The Appellant further prays for compensation a5 per law [or horassment and

micntal agony.

i} The Appellant farther prays For necessary order/orders may be poss as the

Hon'ble Commission may deem it and proper.

10. Personal Presence at hearing:YES / ONLINE (By both mode).

1L If 2™ appenl is filed after 90 days from the date on which the decision of the
¥ Appellate Authority was received or after 135 days [rom the date of filing of
the 1* appeal, explain the reason Tor the delay along with supporting documents,

I, Jitendra Agarwal, sen of Late Gopal Prasad Agarwal, aged 50 years, being an
Indian citizen do hereby solemnly afficm that the statements made herein are true
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and best of my knowledge based on records and the rest ave my sebmissions to
the Hon'ble West Bengal Information Commission.

| also declare that this matter is nat previously filed with this Commission nor is

pending with any Court or Tribunal or Authority,

Signature of the applicant

5l ?‘Df%jrzé

(Jitendra Mgaewal)
Place: Kolkata
Date: 18" Tuly, 2022
List ol documents to be enclosed: -

{a) Self -attested copy of address praof decument.

(b} Self -antested copy of RTT application.

(c} Self -attested phatecopy of proof of RTI fee payment or of BPL status.

(d) Self -attested copy of 1% appeal.

(e) Sefl’ -attested copy of all communication/replies received from the public
authorilies in connection with the instant RT1 application.

() 2" appeal in the format as ahove.

(g} Any other documents in support of the 2™ appeal.
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4. Particulars of Payment of Fee: [P0,

Application Fee of Rs.10 was remilted as HPO/DD Banker’s Cheque) numbered
OO Bunker's Ch eque Number| for s 10/- dated [Date of pavment).

5. Details of information sought under RTI Act:

The applicant herein vide his application for RTI dated 29.03.2022 sought
information for 20 query from the concemed department in respect of the report

submitted by S.1. AmiteshBala, but the appellant did not provide with the details
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BY SPEED FOST WITH A/D
Date: L9|03}2022

Tao,

The State Public Information Officer,
KOLKATA POLICE,

18, Lalbazar Street,
Kolkata-700001,

Sub: An application under section 6(1) of the Right to
Information Act, 2005 in respect of the report dated
29.10.2001 filed by the Sub-Inspector of Posta Folice
Station, Sri Amitesh Bala before the Learned Court of the
Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate-[, Calcutta in
connection with Misc. Case being No. 10272021,
Dear Sir,

With due respect and obsequious submission, 1, the undersigned in
connection with the captioned aubject, do hereby want to bring the following
events for your kind attentiorn:

That my employee on 19.10.2021 received a legal size paper from a
police personnel of Posta Police Station in connection with the Complaint
Case, being No. C-102/2021 wherefrom it is evident that the relevant Public
servant, i.e. Sri Prithwiraj Bhattacharya being the Officer-in-Charge of the
Police Station has shown his impudent garrulity transparently by making
embossment of our National Emblem illegally on that very Office Stationary
in order to insult or humiliate our entire nation, which is a clear infringement
of Rule 6(2) in terms of the State Emblem (Prohibition of Improper Use) Act,
2005.

Moreover, in the said letter issued by the said Public Servant without
any date and signature of the issuing authority.

It is very surprising to state here that he gave me direction to come fo
such Police Station which is evident from such letter,
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In the fourth and fifth line of the said letter, the relevant person stated
that he believed that [ was well acquainted with the facts and circomstances
of the said case, whereas | am practically complainant in respect of the said
case.

That the police report was filed by said Amitesh Bala, 5.1, Posta Police
Station in connection with the abovementioned Misc. Case being No.
102 /2021, That on and from the third line of the said report the said Amitesh
Bala wrote transparently “.......... enguiry into the attached petition was made
by the undersigned and it could be aseertained that the instant petitioner’s
wife, namely Sarita Agarwal was the joint tenant alongwith one Nita Agarwal,
aged about 51 years, wife of Prakash Agarwal of 146, M.G.Road, Keolkata-
700007, in respect of one office at 1= Floor of 205, Rabindra Sarani, Kolkata-
700007, who have their civil dispute amongst them since long, A few months
earlier, while the petitioner was doing some civil works at his office, the said
Nita Agarwal and the other tenants of the said premises namely, Uday
Shankar Tiwary, aged about 62 years, son of Late Mataprasad Tiwary &
Ghanshyam Sonkar, aped about 32 years, son of Shiv Kumar Sonkar
protested againat his wrong doings since they presume that some sort of
illegal construction is going on at the said office room of the petitioner.
Subsequently, they approached to one Mahesh Kumar Sharma, aged about
50 years, son of Late Sagarmal Sharma of 115, Cotton Street, Kolkata-
700007, who holds the post of the President of Burrabazar District Congress
Committee to raise voice on behalfl of them, The said Mahesh Kumar Sharma
against whom the allegation of extortion was made in the instant petition
submitted several complaints in the Posta Police Station as well as in Br-IV,
KMC, for supporting the ongoing construction work at petitioners office.
Though KMC Authority neither issued Stop Work Notice nor lodged any FIR
for unauthorized construction, the said act of Mahesh Kumar Sharma made
the petitioner extremely unhappy and thereby a serious dispute arose by and
between them .........."

NOW IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF THE PREVAILING RIGHT
TO  INFORMATION ACT, 2005 KINDLY PROVIDE ME WITH THE
INFORMATION IMMEDIATELY AS FOLLOWS:

L Kindly provide me the copy of the evidences wherefrom it is
transpired that a civil dispute was going on between Smt. Sarita
Agarwal and Smt. Nita Agarwal since long. Is there any civil suit,
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pending before the concerned Learned Civil Court in this regard? Please
narrate,

Kindly provide me with reference number and date of the order
passed by the Home Secretary to the Government of West Bengal in
respect of which the Officer-in-Charge of the Posta Police Station
showed his haughty attitude to violate deliberately the aforesaid Rule
5(2) in terms of the State Emblem (Prohibitien of Improper Use) Act,
2005.

Please give me categoricaily the causes of the said civil dispute,

Pleage give me the Memo number and date of the order passed by
the Commissioner Of Kolkata Police against which Officer-in-Charge of
the Posta Police Station insulted our entire nation through making
willful commission of severe violation of the aforesaid Rule 6(2) read
with the State Emblem (Prohibition of Improper Use) Act, 2005.

Kindly narrate me as to how it was ascertained by the said
Amitesh Bala that I committed illegal construction into my said office
at 205, Rabindra Sarani, 1% Floor, Room No.62, Police Station-Posta,
Kolkata-TO0007

Kindly give the reference number and date of the order passed by
the concerned Dy. Commissianer of Kolkata Police in terms of which
the Officer-in-Charge of the Posta Police Station has shown his
impudent garrulity by making intentional violation the aforezaid of Rule
6|2] in respect of the State Emblem (Prohibition of Improper Use] Act,
20035.

Flease let me know as to why no FIR was registered under section
154{1) of the code of Criminal Procedure by the concerned Officer-in-
Charge of the Posta Police Station in respect of the findings made by
the said Amitesh Bala against such illegal construction which is a
cognizable as well as non-bailable offence in terms of the Kolkata
Corporation Act. What was the recorded vested interest involved with
thiz matter?

Please provide me with the Memo number and date of the order
passed by the Commissioner of Kolkata Police against which the
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Officer-in-Charge of the Posta Police Station got authority to issue such
type of letter without any signature and date.

9, Kindly narrate me categorically the causes for which the said
Amitesh Bala as well as said Prithwiraj Bhattacharye did not register
any FIR against me inspite of being well informed regarding the
commission of cognizable offence through such illegal construction.

10. Flease give the reference number and date of the order passed by
the concerned Dy, Commissioner of Kolkata Police against which the
Officer-in-Charge of the Posta Police Station was authorized to issue
the said letter without any signature and date.

11 Please let me know transparently under which statutory
provision, Officer-in-Charge of the Posta Police Station is not entitled to
register FIR against cognizable offence through commission of illegal
construction where the concerned authority of the KMC does not
submit any written complaint.

12. Kindly intimate me as to why the relevant Authority of the Pesta
Police Station did not take initiative for stopping the ongoing
construetion at my said office inspite of receiving several complaints
lodged by the said Mahesh Kumar Sharma.

13. Please provide me with the Memo number and date of the order
passed by the Commissioner of Kolkata Police in respect of which the
relevant Public Servant ie. the Officer-in-Charge of the Posta Police
Station got authority to make direction upon the public like as Hon'ble
Court. Kindly state the name and address of the person who empower
him to direct me like his paternal servant,

i4. Kindly give me the Reference number and date of the order passed
by the concerned Deputy Commissiener of Kolkata Police against which
the relevant Public servant i.e. the Officer-in-Charge of the Posta Folice
Station was authorized to insult or humiliate a civil person by making
such direction upon me like the Learned Court by treating me his
paternal servant.

15, Please provide me with the certified copy of the complaints lodged
by the said Mahesh Kumar Sharma against me for stopping the ongoing
construction at my said office aln:rngwith the transparent certified copy
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of the relevant General Diary Entries in respect of the said complaints
lodged by the said Mukesh Kumar Sharma.

16. Kindly provide me with the Memo number and date of order
passed by the Home Secretary to the Government of West Bengal
against which relevant Public Servant i.e. the Officer-in-Charge of the
Posta Police Station was empowered to make direction upon me as his
paternal servant.

I Whether the relevant Officer-in-Charge of the Fosta Police Station
and the said Amitesh Bala were well aware of the letter dated
28.06.202 1 izsued by the Asst. Engineer {Civil)/Bldg. /Br-IV&Y, if so let
me know about the actions taken by them in this regard agammst such
letter. If o, kindly let me know about the inpgredient for which such
repairing work has been termed as illegal construction by the said
Amitesh Bala transparently before the said Learned Court.

18, Kindly narrate me the recorded reasons for which knowing fully
well about my lodged complaint, the said Officer-in-Charge mentioned
that [ was well acquainted with the facts and circumstances of the satd
CESE.

19. Please let me know regerding the statutory provision in terms of
which the said Mahesh Kumar Sharma was authorized and empowered
to raise wvoice and to impose criminal force against such illegal
construction for and on behalf of the said Nita Agarwal and the other
tenants of the said premises, namely, Uday Shankar Tiwary, aged about
62 vears, son of Late Mataprasad Tiwary & Ghanshyam, aged about 32
years, son of Shiv Kumar Sonkar as stated above ignoring the activities
and the legal obligations of the concerned public servants in this regard.
What was the recorded vested interest involved in this regard? Also let
me know under which statutory provision the concerned Police
Personnel recognize the said Mahesh Kumar Sharma as the protector
of law in this regard?

20, It is pertinent to mention here that the report which was filed by
4], Amitesh Bala, Posta Police Station in connection with the
abovementioned case before the Learned Court was not supported by
any documents which shows that the case was either civil in nature or
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civil dizpute is involved or neither the report was supported by any
written complaint &5 annexure therewith as stated in the said report.

A court-fee for a sum of Rs.10 (Rupees Ten Only) is affixed on this
application in accordance with the provision of the prevailing Right to
Information Act, 2005.

Looking forward for your kind co-operation.
Thanking you in anticipation.

E;U,'J'C"-i Sincerely yours, &ﬂ
19322 Tilendre fél?@ﬂ S

{Sri Jitendra Agarwal)
205, Rabindra Sarani,
1= Floor, Room No.62
Police Station-Posta,
Kolkata-700007
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Government of West Bengal
/ Office of the Commussioner of Police, Kolkata,
: Report (RTI) Section,
18, Lalbazar Street. Kalkata-700.00,.
Memo Mo, S RPT+RT1+Encle Dated
R- . )22~
From: The |t. Commissioner of Palice (0,
& SPIO, Kolkata Police,

Tox The Assistant Comurissione /{ of Police,

&sPI0...... Lot Tavisim.
Kolkats Police.

Sub: ertin 3 of the RTI Act, 2005.

Ref: Commissioner's notification No: 01/RFT+RTI{R-4989-16) dated 30.11,2016,
published in the KPG dated (12.12.2016,05.12.2016 &06. II_EI‘HE

Enclosed please find the RTl petition /petifh®s in nngma],."fﬁpy of the [allim:
applicant/applitants on the subject cited above. The same is /are sent to your end on the point .
jurisdicbon, u/s 6(3) of the RT] Act, 2005,

You are requested to arrange for disposal of this case ,-fth"EstE cases through SPIO of vou
jurisdichon as per provise of the RTI Act, 2005, in regard to the queries relevant fo your end

s1 Kame ¢ IDNo Mode of fees | kncase of IPOIDOIBC whetrer |
Mo paid attached in onginal i
LAl L |
E’I, 'm" "L{-J"J ﬁA AW, [22¢7 /1 Cﬂ =1 _"fr__
I:.} t]*' L] M .IlrFl‘l{} ?? | s "k

Vi ,Eng‘fA ﬂem bpeadved N1 A7 " ’ )‘4 ! |
D9\ NVomdn @j,q' M pne 12378 Z f | |

2.:"-1 }

for )t Commissioner of Palice 0], Kplkzia B
State Public Information Officer,

e o) Kolkata Police.
Memo Mo, ] | SRPT+RTI Dated | Ffi::'ﬁ#q,

Copy to: {E:U ;irfuiiz Q&fmﬁffgﬁlﬁﬁ- ?L Jlfﬁ’i’f,gr:fﬁrﬂﬂ)uﬁ? fﬁ“f AT ‘524""

.ﬁa_ﬂmﬁ.?f%{e PO 401 s —
(o Lol T 1; ........... ......................... g
e e vl 0L gt

£ nans, A 1*’3 M, ............................ L9 Frshy,
*—“’-ﬂffﬂ Tyl 8 .’tww’? ,e’:?j m E’mﬂ i, F}‘:’r}ﬂ-f-tf jr:s»j',&aff FHITEE -

Ll‘lfﬂ-rma n and to make further correspondence with the addressee, if so desired. Moreor
requested to visit the Kolkata Polics, Website (www . kolka govin) for the details of 1l»

different divisional Appellate Authorities, State Public information Officers and State 'l
Information officers of Kolkata Police.

T of g™

far Jr. Commissionar of Police [Q), Koikata &
19/ 22

State Publie infarmation Officer
Kolkats Palice.
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Government of West Bengal
Dffice of
The Assistant Commissioner of Police
And State Public Information officer,
Central Division, Kolkata,
138, 5.N.Banerjee Road, Kolkata-700013.

Memo No: 422 CMRT{] Date: 25 /4{!’21,

Ref: CD (RT1) NO: 68/22 Dated: 07.04.22.

To,

Eri Jitendra Agarwal,

5/0-Lt. Gopal Prasad Agarwal,

205, Rabindra Sarani, 1* Floor,

Room No. 62, P.5-Posta, Kolkata-700007.

Please refer to your application dated 29.03.22 received on 07.04.22 addressed to The Public
Information officer, The office of The Deputy Commizsioner of Pelice, Central Division, Kolkata
Police, 138, 5.N. Banerjee Road, Kolkata-700013 regarding supply of information under RTI
Act, 2005,

The point wise reply in respect of the RTI petition is furnished herewith.
Regarding Query No.[1}:- No information about any Civil Suit at Posta Palice Station.

Regarding Query No.[2):- Presenthy no data Is available at Posta Police Station.
Regarding Query No.[3}):- As mentioned in the report, submitted by Sl-Amitesh Bala.
Regarding Query No.{4):- Presently no data is available at Posta Police Station.

Regarding Query No.(S)- It was not mentioned In the report of Sl-Amitesh Bala that the
petiticner made illegal construction.

Regarding Query Na.[B):- Presently no data Is avallable at Posta Police Station,

Regarding Query No.[T):- In the findings of enquiry, caused by Sk-Amitesh Bala, it was not
mentioned that lllegal construction was made, Hence the question of registering FIR does not
arise.

Regarding Query Mo.(8):- Presently no data is avallable at Posta Police Station.
Regarding Query No.[9):- E.0 send the message during enquiry.

Regerding Query Mo.[10):- Presently no data is available at Posta Police Station,

Regardi = As mentioned In KMC Act.
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“ Regarding Query No.[12]:- The allegation of illegal construction was communicated to the
Executive Engineer (C), Bullding Department Borough-1 E W, KMC on 28.06.21.

rdi Mo.{13):- Presently no data is available at Posta Police Station.
rd uery Mo.{14):- Presently no data is available at Posta Police Station,

Regarding Query No.[15):- These are privilege documents and its can not be shared with third
part','.

Regarding Query No.(16):- Presently no data is available at Posta Police Station.

Regarding Query No.[17):- Memo Number of the letter of Asst. Engineer|C), dt. 28.06.2022 is
not mentioned here by the petitioner. As such the letter could not be specified.

Regarding Query No.[18}:- Being the petitioner of the complaint, it was presumed that he is
well acquainted with the facts and circumstances of the case.

Regarding Query No.{19}:- Presently no data is available at Posta Police Station.

-wmb The findings of the enguiry were submitted In FRT before Ld. Court
as arderad.

For your kind Information, you may wisit the Kolkata Police Woebsite
WWWW kolkatapolice. gov.in for detail of the SPIO/SAPIO for submitting RTI petitions.

As per Section 19 of the Right to Information Act,2005 you may file an appeal to the First
Appellate Authority within 30 days of the issue of the order, whose particulars are given

below -
wﬁ {-r Rt

Aszsistant Commissioner of Police
And State Public Information officer,

Asstorinl 2L iRiR On 6 i Eon

First Appellate Authority. Simte Public Informaticn Offiom
Deputy Commissioner of Police, Central Divigion. Kolkats
Central Division, Kolkata Police,

138, S.N. Banerjee Road Kolkata-700013.
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FIRST APPELLATE AUTHORITY

The Deputy Commissioner of Police
Central Division, Kolkata Police,

138, 5. N. Banerjee Road, Kolkata - 700013,

He; An appeal is being preferred U/s. 19
of the Right to Information Act, 20035 in
respect of refusal of my request by
Assistant Commissioner of Police of Central
Division by his letter dated 25.04. 2022
under Memo No432/CD (RTi) through
giving false and bascless answer fo me in
respect of providing me with my required
information in connection with my letter
dated 20.03.2022 under Section 6(1) of the
RTI Act, 2005 which was duly received by
the relevant State Public Information officer
of the Kolkata Police on 30.03.2022 under
Speed  Post Consignment No,  No.
EW237612854IN.

3ir,

With due respect, 1 the undersigned in connection with the captioned
subject, do hereby intimate your good- self the following events for your
kind perusal; -

1, That 1, by my letter dated 29.03.2022 made an application under
Section 6[1) of the RTI Act, 2005 to State Public Information Officer
of Kolkata Police for having some required information with duly
Court -fees of Bs. 10/- which was affixed with my said application
in terms of the prevailing Right to information Act, 2005,

A true Photostat copy of the sald letter dated 29.03.2022 is
enclosed along with the relevant Postal Receipt and jointly or
collectively marked with Annexure - A.

2, That the said application dated 29.03.2022 was duly received by

the Concermed State Public Infermation Officer on 30,03, 2022
under Speed Post Consignment No. EW2376128541N.
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A true Photostet copy of the relevant Postal Track Report duly
obtained from the official website of the postal Department to the
Government of India, which is enclosed and the same is jointly or
collectively marked with Asnexure - B.

3. That on 26.02.2022, 1 received a letier dafted 25.04.2022 under
Speed Post Consignment No EW4853665165IN from the Assistant
Commissioner of Police, Central Divigsion of Kolkam Police, who
either [ntentionally and/or deliberately avoided from disclesing his
name. By the said letter bearing Memo No 432/CD (RTI) under Rel.
: CD [RTI) No. 62722 dated 07.04.2022, the said Assistant
Commissioner of Police, Central Division of Kolkata police refused
to provide me with my required information by giving false as well
as basecless information.

A true photostat copy of the said Reply dated 07.04. 2022 under RTI
Act igsued by the Assistant Commissioner of Police, Central
Division of Kolkata police as well as the State Public Information
Officer of Central Division under Kolkata Police alongwith with
relevant postal erwvelop is enclosed and the same are jointly or
collectively marked with Annexure = C.

4_ That being aggricved and dissatisfied with the decision by the letter
dated 07.04.2022 passed by Assistant Commissioner of Police,
Central Division of Kolkats police as well as the Swmate Public
Information Officer of Central Division under Kolkata Police, your
Appcllant,/Petitioner prefers to file this First Appeal Petition before
this FIRST APPELLATE AUTHORITY on the following amongst
grounds;

GROUNDS

L. FOR THAT the impugned decision/mmformation dated
07.04.2022 passed by the said Assistant Commissioner of Police,
Central Division as well as the State Public Information Officer of
Central Division under Kolkata Police is absolately illegal,
motivated, baseless and not sustainable in law;

. FOR THAT the impupgned decision/information dated

07.04.2022 passed by the said Assistant Commissioner of Police,
Central Division as well as the State Public Infurmﬂﬁun Qificer of
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1.

.

Cenmral  Division under HKolkata Police is nothing  but
contradictory one;

FOR THAT the impugned decision dated 07.04.2022 passed by
the said Assistant Commissioner of Police, Central Division as
well as the State Public Information Officer of Central Division of
Kelkata Police is without applying judicial mind;

FOR THAT the sand Assistanl Commissioner of Police, Central
Division as well as the State Public Information CHficer of Central
Division of Kolkata Policeought to have considered that it is the
legal obligation as well as the social and moral duty of the every
Citizen and Public Servant and also the statutory duty of the
Officer in Charge of a Police Station te give honour to our
National Emblem in accordance with the provisions of the Rule 6
{2) against the State Emblem [Prohibition of Improper Use} Act,
2005 in terms of the embossment of National Emblem on the
Gowvernment Stationery.

But unfortunately, the said Assistant Commissioner of Police,
Central Division as well as the State Public Information (Hficer of
Central Division of Kolkata Police deliberately ignored the
sentiment of the public at large and also violated the Order
dated 05.02.2019 paessed by the Joint Secretary to the
Gevernment of India namely 8. K. Shahi addressing all the Chiel
Secretaries/ Administrators of all state Government of Indi in
respect of complete and clear display of the State Emblem of
India on secals.

Thus, he showed his impudent garrulity by making embossment
of the National Emblem on the night side of the said Reply
bepring Memo Mo, Memo MNo.432/CD (RTI under Ref. ; CD (RTI)
No. 62/22 dated 07.04.2022, where the ABSOKA CHAKRA and
SATYAMEVA JAYATE are transparcntly illegible.

Hence, it is divulged that the said Assistant Commissioner of
Police, Central Division as well as the State Public [nformation
Officer of Central Division of Kolkata Police has tricd not only to
save the concerned offender/s from the clutches of legal
punishment through the replies against the said query Nos. 2, 4,
6, 8 10, 13, 16 but also, he being the Public Servant himsclf
committed the said illegal act with haughty attitude. The said




Vi

Assistant Commissioner of Police, Central Divigion ag well ag the
State Public Information Officer of Central Division of Kolkata
Police as well as being the Public Servant concealed the design to
commit such offences by the Officer in Charge of Posta Police
Station namely Prithwiraj Bhattacharya, which it was his duty to
prevent, when such Offences was committed. Moreover,
abetment of such Oflences was transpired when the abettor or
the person abetted be the Public Servants whose duty was to
prevent such Offences.

Here, it is crystal clear that concerned ofiending Police Officers
are habituated to save another Offending Police Officers with
intent to save them from statutory punishment.

FOR THAT the said Assistant Commissioner of Police, Central
Division as well as the State Public Information Officer of Central
Division of Kolkata Police should bhave considered of reply
regarding Query ne.l, wherein the said 8.1, Amitesh Bala of
Posta Police Station submitted a false report before the Court of
Law wherein he submitted that a long civil dispute between
Sarita Agarwal and Nita Agarwal but he has failed to provide any
civil suit being pending before any Court of law;

FOR THATthc said Assistant Commissioner of Police, Central
Divigion as well as the State Public Information Officer of Central
Division of Kolkata Police should have consider regarding the
gross dereliction of duty of the Officer in Charge of Police Station
in respect of reply of my query Nos. 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 13, 16 against
said application dated 29.03.2022 under sub-section (1] of
Section 6 of the Right to Information Act, 2005, which was
ignored wilfully by the said Assistant Commissioner of Kolkata
Police, Central Division in connection with the relevant Notice
issued from the Officer in Charge of Posta Police Station without
date and signature of the issuing authority, where [ was directed
to come to Posta Police Station and to meet with Sub- Inspector
Amitesh Bala. The said Assistant Commissioner of Police,
Central Division as well as the State Public Information Officer of
Central Division of Kolkata Police should have to consider the
audacity of his subordinate /s who made direction upon me in
black and white information officer of Central Division under
Kolkata Police should give reply categorically against queries. In
order to make bye-pass against my Queries he only replied with
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WIII,

reference to the available records of Posta Police Station. When
an information is sought for in respect of order/s passed by the
relevant Commissioner of Police or the Deputy Commissioner of
Palice that does never concentrate a particular Police Station like
Posta Police Station,

The Constitution of India never delegate any power to any Public
Servant for considering a victim like me as his peternal servant
for which the concerned public servant may be authorized to
treat me with trivial words. Thus, it is divulged that the said
Assistant Commissioner of Kolkata Police, Central Division as
the State Public Information Officer of Central Division under
Kolkata Police with dishonest intention tried to make me
flabbergasted recklessly with intent to save the relevant
offender /= from elutches of legal punishment:

FOR THAT the said Assistant Commissioner of Police, Central
Division as the State Public Information Officer of Central
Division under Kolkata Police should have to send the relevant
reply within thirty (30) days from the date of receiving my said
application dated 29.03.2022; but he deliberately violated the
time stipulation by giving trickery oriented reply instead of the
actual information in order to make me wooden horse, Thus, it is
crystal clear that the said Assistant Commissioner of Kolkata
Police, Central Division with evil motive tried to make me
bewildered in order to save the relevant offender /s from the lepal
punishment and also tried to cause disappearance of the
evidence of the offervler committed:

FOR THAT the said Assistant Commissioner of Police. Central
Division being the State Public Information Officer of Central
Division under Kolkata Police should have to consider s to
under which euthority the concerned Prithwiraj Bhattacharya
insulted the National Emblem and under which Authority he
insulted me and under which authority he issued such Notoe
without dateand the signature of the issuing authority;

FOR THAT the said Assistant Commissioner of Police, Central
Division being the State Public Information Officer of Central
Diivision under Kolkata Police should have to consider that 1 hy
the Query No. 2, 8, 6, 8, 10, 13, 14, 16, 19of my application
dated 29.03.2022 wanted to know the relevant intormation from
the State Public Information Officer of the entire Kolkata Police



Commissionerate not about only the record of the Posia Police
Station. He pretended to be an unenlipghtened fellow by stating
“presently no data available with Posta P.5.” pernaps either he is
totally in oblivion of the law of the land or very much ignorant
about the simple meaning of English Language or intentionaily
disobeyed the law in order to save the relevant offender/s from
the clutches of lawtul punishment;

FOR THAT the said Assistant Commissioner of Police, Central
Division being the State Public Information Officer of Central
Division under Kolkata Police, has been influenced in onder o
prepare the said perfunctory reply against my application dated
29.003.2022 under section 6(1} of the Right wo Informaton Act,
2005;

FOR THAT the said Assistant Commissioner of Police, Central
Division being the State Public Information Officer of Central
Divigion under Kelkata Police hee not provided me detojls
information under the provisions of Right to Information Act,
2005, which is itselfl violation of law;

5. That the instant APPEAL PETITION is madc bonafide and for the

interest of Natural Justice,

. Being Aggrieved by and dissatisfied with the decision of the said
State Public Information Officer, this very appeal is being preferred
for Matural Justice.

Upder the above-mentoned fact and circumstances, Your
Appellant/ Petitioner most fervidly regquests kindly to admit this
APPEAL PETITION and provide me with my required information
immediately and to punish the said Assistant Commissioner of
Police, Central Division who being the State Public Information
Officer of Central Division under Kolkata Police committed such
gross dercliction of duty and oblige.

Kindly iake note that it is my statutery right to have my required
information and the relevant Public Authority has got no authority
to infringe my such dght with malafide intention.

Please po through the enclosed decuments and arrange to prwi:;l_g}_

my required information. ’ﬁ"p




Soliciting vour kind cooperation,
With regards and thanks,

Yours trualy,
’:ﬁ';nqh* 2 ol
(5 Jitendra al)

205, Rabindra Sarani, 1* Floor, Room No. &2, P8, — Posta,
Kolkata — TOO007.

Date: 14052022,
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Enciosure; As above




Hnexuve- 4

BY SPEED POST WITH A/D
Date: 24]o3)2.022

To,

The State Public Information Officer,
KOLKATA POLICE,

13, Lalbazar Street,

Knlkata=T0O0001

Sub: An application under section 6{1) of the Right to
Information Act, 2005 in respect of the report dated
29.10.2001 filed by the Sub-Inspector of Posta Police
Station, Sri Amitesh Bala before the Learned Court of the
Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate-]l, Celeutta in
cennection with Mizc. Casze being No. 102/2021.
Dear &Sir,

With due respect and obseguious submission, |, the undersigned in
connection with the captioned sublect, do hereby want to bring tne foliowing
events for your kind attention:

That my employee on 19.10,2021 received a lsgal size paper from a
police personnel of Posta Police Station in connection with the Compilaint
Cage, heing No C-102/2021 wherefrom it ie evident that the relevant Public

servant, i.e, Sri Prithwiraj Bhattacharya being the Officer-in-Charge of the
Police Station has shown his impudent garrulity transparently by making
embogsment of our National Emblem illegally on that very Office Stationary
in order to insult or humiliate our entire nation, which is a clear infringement
af Rule 8{2) in terms of the Statz Emblem {Frohibition of lmproper Use) Act,
20035,

Maoreover, in the said letter issued by the said Public Servant without
eny date and signature of the issuing authority.

[t is very surprising to state here that he gave me direction to come to
such Police Station which is evident from such letter.
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In the fourth and fifth line of the said letter, the relevant Derson atated
that he believed that | was well acquainted with the facts and cireumstances
of the said case, whereas [ am practically complainant in reapect of the said
Case.

That the police report was filed by said Amitesh Bale: $.1., Posta Police
Station in connection with the abovementioned Misc, Case being No.
102,/2021. That on and from the third line of the said report the said Arnitesh
Bala wrote transparently ... enquiry inte the attached petition was made
by the undersigned and it could be ascertained that the instant petitioner’s
wife, namely Sarita Agarwal was the joint tenant glongwith one Nita Agarwal,
aged about 51 years, wife of Prakash Agarwal of 146, M.G.Road, Kolkata-
700007, in respect of one office at 1* Floor of 205, Rahindra Sarani, Kaolkata-
~00007, who have their ivil dispute amongst them since long. A few months
earlier, while the pelitioner was doing some civil works at his office, the said
Nita Agarwal and the other tenants af the said premises namely, Jday
Shankar Tiwary, aged ahout 62 years, som of Late Mataprasad Tiwary &
Ghanshyam Sonkar, aged about 32 years, son of Shiv Kumar Sonkar
protested against his wrong deings since they presume that some sort of
illegal construction is going on at toe caid office room of the petitioner.
Subsequently, they approached 1o one Mahesh Kumar Sharma, aged about
50 years, zon of Late Sagarmal Sharma of 115, Cotton Street, Kolkata-
200007, who holds the post of the Prestdent of Burrabazar District Congress
Cammittes to Taise voice on hehalf of them. The said Manesh Kumar Sharma
against whom the allegation of extorlion Was made in the instant petition
gubmitted several complaints in the Posta Police Station as well as in Br=1V,
KMC, for supporting the ongding construction work at petiticners office.
Thouph KMC Authority neither issued Stop Work Notice nor lodged any FIR
for unsuthorized eonstruction, the gaid act of Mahesh Kumar Sharma made
the petitioner extremely unhappy and thershy 8 $erious dispuats arpze by and
hetween them ..

NOW TN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF THE PREVAILING RIGHT
T INFORMATION ACT, 2005 KINDLY PROVIDE ME WITH THE
INFORMATION IMMEDIATELY AS FOLLOWS:

1. Kindly provide me the copy of the evidences wherefrom it 18
transpired that & civil dispute was going on hetween Smt. Sarita
Agarwal and Smt. Nita Agarwal since long. Is there any civil suit,




l.:..'l

pm:ling hefore the concerned Learned Civil Court in inis regard? Please
narrate.

Kindly provide me with reference number and #ate of the order
passed by the Home Secretary 0 the Gowvernment of West Bengal in
respect of which the Officer-in-Charge of the Posta Police Station
showed his haughty attitude to violate deliberately the aforesaid Rule
£{2) in terms of the Staie Emblem {Prohibiton of Improper Usel Act,
2005.

Please give mEe categorically the causes of the said civil dispule.

Please give me the Memeo number and date of the order passed by
the Commissioner Of Kolkata Police against which Officer-in-Charge of
‘he Posta Police Station insuited our entire nation through making
willful commission of severs violation of the aforesaid Rule 6(2] read
with the State Emblem (Prohibition of Improper Usel Act, 2005.

Kindly narrate me as tn how it was ascertained by the said
Armnitesh Bala that 1 committed illegal construction nto MY said office
at 205, Rabindra Qarani, 1# Floor, Room No.62, Police atation-Posta,
W olkata-700007

Kindly give the reference number and date of the arder passed by
vhe concerned DY, Comrissioner af Kolkata Police i rerms of which
the Officer-in-Charge of the Posta Police Statipn has shown “his
impudent garrulity oy making intentional violation the aforesaid of Rule
§(Z] in respect of the State Emblem [Prohibition of improper Uee] Act,
2003,

Please let me know as 1o why no FIR was registered under section
154{1) of the code of Criminal Procedure by the concerned Offcer-in-
Charge of the Posta Police Station in respect of the findings made oy
the said Amitesh Bala sgainst such illegal construction which is &
cognizable 8% well as non-bailable ofience in terms of the Kolkata

Corporation Act, What was the recorded vested interest involved with
this matter?

Please provide me with the Memo number and date of the order

passed by the Commissionet of Kolkata Police against which the




Officer-in-Charge of the Preta Police Station got authority to issue such
trpe of letter without any signaturt and date.

w3

Kindly narrate me categorically the caunses for which the said
Amitesh Bala as well as said Prithwiral @hattacharya did not rgiater
any FIR against me inspite of being well informed regarding the
commission of cognizable affenice through such illegal construction.
10. lesze pive the reference number and date of the order passed by
the concerned Dy. Commissioner of Kelkata Police against wiich the
Officer-in-Charge of the Posta Police Station Was authorized to ssue
the said letter without any signature and date.

11. Pleage let me know rransparently under which statuiory
provision, Oifficer-in-Charge of the Posta Police Station is not entitied Lo
register FIR aganst cognizable offence through commission of illegal
conatruction where the concerned authority af the KMC does not
submit any written complaint.

i2. Kindly intimate me as to why the relevant Authority of the Posta
Police Station did not take initiative for stopping the ongoing
construction at my said office inspite of recelving several complaints
lodged by the sgid Mahesh Kumar Sharma.

13. Please provide me wHith the Memo number and date of the order
passed by the Ccommissioner of Kolkata Police in respect of which the
relevant Public Servant ie the Officer-in-Charge of the Posta Police
Station got authority to make direction upon the public like a3 Hon'ble
Court, Kindly state the name and address of the person who empower
him to direct me lke his paternal garvanl,

14. Kindly give me the Reference number and date of the order paszed
by the concernad Deputy Camenissioner of Kotkata Police against which
the relevant Public gervant 1. the Officer-in-Charge of vhe Posta Police
Seation was authorized 1o inault or humiliate & civii persen by maldng
such direction upon me fike the Learned Court by treating me his
paternal servant.

i3, leane prowvide me with the certified copy of the complaints lod ged
by the said Mahesh Kumar Sharma against me for stopping ihe ongsing

construciion at my said office alongwith the transparent certified copy
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of the relevant General Diary Entries in respect of the said complaints
ledged by the said Muleesh Kurnar Sharma.

16, Kindly provide me with the Mema number and date of order
passed by the Home Gecretary in the Government of West Bengal
against which relevant Public Servant e, the Officer-in-Charge of the
Preta Police Station was empowered 1o malke directicn upon me a3 his
paternal servant.

17, Whether the relevant Officer-in-Charge of the Fosta Dglice Station
and the said Amitesh Bala were well aware of the letier dated
28.06.2021 issued by the Asst, Engineer |Civil)/ Bldg. / Br-Iv&V. if so let
e know about the actions taken by them in this regard against such
tetter. If g0, kindly let me erow about the ingredient for which such
repairing wors has been termed as illegal construction oy the zaid
Amitesh Bala transparently before the said Learned Court.

18. Kindly narrate me the recorded reasons for which kenowing fully
weil about my lodged complaint, the said Officer-in-Charge mentioned
that 1 was well acquainted with the facts and circumstances oi the said
case.

19, Please let me know regarding the statutory provision in 1erms of
which the said Mehesh Kumar Sharma was authorized and empowersd
to raise voice and to impose criminal forece against such illegal
construction for and on behalf of the saild Nita Agarwal and the other
tenants of the said premises, namely, Uday Shankar Tiwary, aged about
62 years, son of Late Ma raprasad Tiwary & Ghanshyam, aged about 32
years, son of Shiv Kurmnar Sonkar as stated above ignoring the activities
and the legal cbligations of the concerned public servania in this regard.
What was the recorded vested interest involved in this regard? Alse let
me know under which statatory provision the concerned Police
Personnel recognize the said Mahesh Kumar Sharma as the protector
of law in this regard?

20. It iz pertinent to mention here that the report which was filed by
% 1., Amitesh Bala, Pasta Police Station in connection with the
ahovementioned case before the Learned Court was not supported by
any documents which shows that the case was either civil in nature or
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civil dispute is involved or neither the report was supported by any
written complaint as annexure therewith as stated in the =aid report,

4 eourt-fee for a sum of Rs, 10 (Rupees Ten Only] is affixed on this
application in accordance with the provision of the prevailing Right to
Information Act, 2003.

Leoking forward for your kind co-operation.
Thanking you in anticipation.

l:L Sincerely yours,

Trlendre fgi—ﬂmﬁﬁ-
/a( \ H\lqﬁ]:}# [Sri Jitendra E;atﬂ?.-ﬂ'p”j s=

205, Rabindra Sarani,
1* Floor, Room Ne.62
Police Station-Posta,
Eollkata-700007
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Government of West Beigal
Office of
The Assistant Commissioner of Police
And State Public Information officer,
Central Division, Kolkata,
138, 5.N.Banerjee Road, Kolkata-700013.
Memo No: #ET/%{ET{j

Ref: CD [RTI) NO: 68/22 Dated: 07.04.22.

To,

ari Jitendra Agarwal,

5/0-Lt. Gopal Prasad Agarwal,

405, Rabindra S2rani, 1" Floor,

Room No. 62, P.5-Posta, Kolkata-700007.

Please refer to your-application dated 29.03.22 recaived on 07.04.22 addressed to The Public
Infermation officer, The office of The Daputy Commiissioner of Folice, Central Division, Kolkata
Police, 138, 5.N. Banerjee Road, Kolkata-700013 regarding supply of information undar RTI
Act, 2005,

The point wise reply in respect of the RTI petition Is furnished herewith.
Regarding Query No.[1):- No Information about any Civil Suit at Posta Palice Station.

Regarding Query No.[2):- Presently no data Is available at Posta Police Station.
Regarding Query No.(3]:- As mentioned in the repart, submitted by Sl-Amitesh Bala.
Regarding Query No.(4):- Presently no data is available at Posta Police Station,

rdi wary N = It was not mentioned In the report of Sl-Amitesh Bala that the
petitioner made illegal construction.

Regarding Query No.{6):- Presently no data is available at Pasta Police Station.

Regarding Query No.{7}:- in the findings of enquiry, caused by Sl-Amitesh Bala, it was not
mentioned that illegal construction was made. Hence the question of registering FIR does not

arinm
Regarding Query No.{B):- Presently no data is available at Posta Police Station.
Regarding Query No.{3):- E.O send the message during enquiry.

Regarding Query No.{10}:- Presently no data is available at Posta Police Station, 09_
Regarding Query No.(11}:- As mentioned in KMC Act. e Tﬁuﬁ}igp
\ '.‘3‘\'
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"Regarding Query No.[12}:- The allegation of illegal construction was communicated to the
Executive Engineer (), Building Departmient Borough-1v & V, KMC on 28.06.21.
. Regarding Query No.[13):- Presently no data is available at Posta Police Station.
Regarding Query No.(14):- Presently no data is available at Posta Police Station,

ng Que [15):- These are privilege documents and its can not be shared with third
party.

Regarding Query No.[16):- Presently no data is available at Posta Police Station.

Regarding Query No.{17):- Memo Number of the letter of Asst. Engineer|C}, dt. 28.06.2022 is
not mentioned here by the petitioner. As such the letter could not be specified.

Ra i 2 J18):- Being the petitioner of the complaint, it was presumed that he is
weil acquainted with the facts and circumstances of the case.

Regarding Query No.{18):- Presently no data is available at Posta Police Station,

Regarding Query No.{20):- The findings of the enquiry were submitted in FRT before Ld. Court
as ordered.

For your kind information, you may visit the Kolkata Police ‘Website
WWW.kolkatapolice gov.in for detail of the SPIO/SAPIO for submitting RTI petitions.

As per Section 19 of the Right to Information Act,2005 vou may file an appeal to the First
Appellate Authority within 30 days of the istue of the order, whose particulars are given

below :-
SIS N (I
Assistant Commizsioner of Polica

And State Public Information afficer,
First Appellate Autharity. Siate Public Information Cffioss
Deputy Commissioner of Police, Oanirai Divizioo, Roisas :
Central Division, Kolkata Police, » L
138, 5.N. Banerjee Road,Kolkata-700013. r:gl\rl-’
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Government of West Bengal
Office of the Deputy Commissioner of Police
And First Appellate Authority,
Cantral Division, Kolkata,
. 133,ﬁ'5.H.Banerjae Road, Kolkata-700013. ) .
Memo No: 7440 ,"'C f:v’*-'”: "'";?'/ Date: &7 .'I L '-J:J.'i
s ] i ;

Ref: CD (RT1) NO: 62/22 Dated: 07.04.22.
Ref: Appeal Petition No. 12/22 Dated: 23.05.22.

To,

5ri Jitendra Agarwal,

5/0-Lt. Gopal Prasad Agarwal,

205, Rabindra Sarani, 1% Floor,

Room Mo, B2, P.5-Posta, Kolkata-700007

Please refer to your Appeal Petition received on 23.05.22 addressed to The First Appellate
Authority, office of The Deputy commissioner of Police, Central Division, Kolkata Police, 138,
5.M. Banerjee Road, Kolkata- 700013 regarding supply of information under RTI Act, 2005,

With refereace to first appeal petition, it is to state that, 5PI0, CD has received your RTI
petition on 07.04.22 and has already sent a reply vide. this office Mamo No. 432/CO{RTI}
Dated. 25.04.22.

Baing dissatisfied with the reply in respect of hic gueries, the applicant preferrad a T
appeal before the 1% Appellate Authority on 16.08.2021 which is beyond the statutory
period of 30 days under 19{1) RTI Act , 2005,

Therofore, the Information seeked in Appeal Patition can not be disclosed as the same ic
exempted ufs 8{1) (j) of RTI Act, 2005.

Hence, your first appeal petition is disposed off, ;

' [
| e 17" 6"
/J/-/r ol - Deputy Commissioner of Police
71 49 Di L And First Appellate Authority,
X Deguis fionmlssiotmbkataPollce
And First Appellate Authority
Central Divison, Kolkata
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Cantral Division 7 .r"EJ‘D= E.-E_. ;
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Hearing on 04-12-2025 https://mail.mgovcloud.in/zm/?fromService=wp&wp Version=55ef3a57...

Hearing on 04-12-2025

State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal < scic-wb@nic.in >
Thu, 13 Nov 2025 3:23:23 PM +0530

Cc 'jitendraagarwal01"<jitendraagarwal01@yahoo.com>

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission

1 Attachment(s)

WBIC-RTI-A-101575-729-2025...
16 KB
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